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VIA FACSIMILE

Archstone Communities
22320 Foothill Boulevard, Suite #220
Hayward, California 94541

September 19, 2001 Telephone (510) 583 2100
Fax (510) 728 7111

www.archstonecormmunities.com

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Adency
Environmental Health Services

11341 Harbor Ray parkway, Suite 2350
Alameda, CA 94502-6377

RE: 6247 Dougherty Rd., Dublin, CA

v25%
Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached is a copy of the completed well closure permit and
a cover letter from Wyman Hong of Zone 7 Water Resources
Management. It 1s my understanding that with the
submission of these documents you can now issue a closure
letter to us.

Pleagse call me at (510)583-2110 should you need any further
informatiocn.

Archstone Communities Trust
Agent for Ameriton Properties
Yours truly,

<7 €d bmermiK

G. William Bain

Vice President Urppt 1} Ofde: et
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* FROM :ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY 925 462 3913 2001, 29-17 16:07 #1558 P.O2/02

ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5557 PARKSIDE DRIVE é PLEASANTCN, CALIFQRNIA 94588-5127 é PHONE (925) 484-2600 rax [925) 462-3914

September 17, 2001

Mr. Ted Yoshimura

IR. Roberts Corp.

7745 Greenback Lane, Suite 300
Citrus Hcights, CA 95610

-Dear Mr. Yoshimura:

This letter is to confirm that we have received and reviewed the report required by Zone 7 Water
Agency Drilling Permits 21156 and 21157. These penmits were issued to Kvilhaug Drilling and
Pump on August 27, 2001 for the destruction of 2 supply well (38/1E 6C3) and the destruction of
a monitoring well (3S/1E 6C14) at 6247 Dougherty Road in Dublin for Edwin Omermik.
According to the submitted destruction report well 3$/1E 6C14 has been properly destroyed in
-accordance with permit 21157, Well 38/1E 6C3 was not located after a reasonable search and
may have been graded over. No further action is required ar this time.

If you have any questions, pleasc contact me at extension 235.

Siﬁccrcly,

Sty

Water Resources Technician I
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ALAMEDA COUUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o

) =

AGENCY R
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-670C
StiD 1216 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 2, 1999

Mr. Ed Omernik

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Road

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Well Decommission at 6253 Dougherty Road, Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Omernik:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the
onsite monitoring well {(MW-1} should be decommissioned, if it will no longer be monitored.
Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a closure letter can be

issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation, Zone 7. They can be reached at (925) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

I N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

omernik-14



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
StiD 1218 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

May 28, 1999

Mr. Ed Omernik

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Road

Dublin, CA 94568

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED
OR 1SSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR FOR 6253 DOUGHERTY ROAD, DUBLIN, CA

Dear Mr. Omernik:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to
make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
tetter. Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee titie owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20
days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact me at (510) 567-
6762.

Sincerely,

oot

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
William McCammon, Alameda County Fire Dept, QIC Code 41407

omernk-13
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Mr. Ed Omernik st wurll v n”,;,.—/p dm/ e
American Building Components

6253 Dougherty Road 7%,,_’;"2:/7"‘ Pyl Ay e VE , ““} ¢
Dublin, California 24568 p/“y/é (A'//c S?p "?Zf a‘?ﬁoﬂ
Subject: Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling, American Building Components Property,

8253 Dougherty Road, Dublin
Dear Mr. Omernik:

SCS Engineers (SCS) is pleased to submit this proposal to perform groundwater monitering at
the above-teferenced sita.

SCOPE OF WORK

We understand two underground fuel storage tanks {USTs) were removed from the subject
s:te approximately § years ago. They included a 50Q-gallon gasoline tank end a 1,000-gallon
dlesel tank. A singla groundwater monitoring well has been installed downgradient of the
former tank {ocations. Occasional testing has been performed by others to verify whether
underlying groundwater has been affected by fuel constituants.

The Alameda County Health Care Sarvices Agency, Department of Environmental Health
(DEH} has required an that an additional monitoring event be performed. SCS proposes to
assist with this effort. Our work will include:

Meonitoring of groundwater using field instruments for the following parameters:
groundwater elevation, pH, electrical conductivity and temperature,

Collection of a single groundwater sample for laboratory analysis. The sample will
ba analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and gasoline respectively
(EPA Method 8015M} and benzens, toluene, xylene and ethylbeneze (EPA Method
8020).

Preparation of a brief letter report outlining procedures and results for submittal to
the County Department of Environmental Heaith,

SCS will also review results of previous monitoring events  Assuming results of our testing
and previous investigations show no evidence of fuel-ralated groundwater rmpacts our letter

report will include a request for UST case closure Ll { N
[
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH./ HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY,, RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT
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The City of Dublin, and
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As: Notice of Official Action

6253 Dougherty Road
Dublin, Ca 94568

N N L N

The attached Legal Action has been forwarded to this office for legal service, and oversight. As
the Agency responsible for enforcing the terms of this Legal Action, all communication and

arrangements to comply should be through this Agency. Please call Eva Chu at (510)567-6762
to coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or administrative penalties as stated in
the attached Legal Action.

I Eva Chu , do hereby certify that I served
Ed Omerik, as an individual_
Ed Omerik, dba American Building . with a copy of the attached Legal Action by
Components

certified mailer# P 143 588 286

Dated: < \15— ‘\Q&o Q'\SY/-/L}\J\\A-—-—-__.—
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THE CiTY OF DUBLIN, AND
THE ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

INRE THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS :

)

6253 DOUGHERTY ROAD )

DUBLIN, CA 94568 ) Directive to Comply and
) Legal Request
) for the Transmittal of
) Information pursuant to
) H&S Code 25299.78 and

25299.37
TO: Ed Omerik, as an individual

6253 Dougherty Road

Dublin CA 94568

Ed Omerik, dba

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Road
Dublin CA 94568

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health on March 27, 1996. The parties herein named were served with notice and
did not appear. The Pre-Enforcement Review Panel having considered the evidence and facts
available to it, hereby finds that the above-named parties were the owners and operators of
underground storage tank(s) as defined by the laws of the State of California and said parties
herein are hereby found to be responsible pursuant to law. The pane] further finds that there is

evidence of possible contamination at the property due to leaking from said underground storage
tank(s).

THEREFORE, the parties named herein are required to furnish the following infor-
mation pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78 :

1. Four quarters of sampling of the groundwater well for chemical constituents of all
products formerly stored in the underground storage tanks,

2 Technical reports detailing the quarterly sampling events by the foliowing dates:
June 27, 1996; September 27, 1996; December 27, 1996; and March 27, 1997.

All proposed work must adhere to the requirements articulated in The Tri-Regional Board Staff

Recommendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Storage
Tank Sites, Dated 8/10/90.



This Directive is a Legal Request to Furnish Information pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health.

Failure to undertake the required corrective action, including the submittal of a technical
report after the date specified in this request, may resulf in fines of up to $5,000 per day
per tank pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 and $10,000 per day per tank
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299.76. All submittals pursuant to this
directive must be signed by the (party/parties) named herein under penalty of perjury as
required by Health and Safety Code section 25299.78, and sent to Eva Chu at the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health.

All communication regarding this matter must be with Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specialist
at (510)567-6762 .

Dated: {9 -9 lo Alameda County Health Officer

AW\

Thomas Peacock, Ménager of Site Mitigation

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Environmental Protection Division
City of Dublin Haz Mat Department



All proposed work must adhere to the requirements articulated in The Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Storage
Tank Sites, Dated 8/10/90.

This Directive is a Legal Request for Technical Reports pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health.

Failure to undertake the required corrective action, including the submittal of a techmical
report after the date specified in this request, may result in fines of up to $5,000 per day
per tank pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 and $10,000 per day per tank
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299.76. All submittals pursuant to this
directive must be signed by the (party/parties) named herein under penalty of perjury as
required by Health and Safety Code section 25299.78, and sent to

Eva Chu at the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

All communication regarding this matter must be with_Eva Chu , Hazardous Materials Specialist
at (510)367-6762 .

Dated: Alameda County Health Officer
By
(title)
ce: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Environmental Protection Division

City of Dublin Haz Mat Department



CiTy oF DUBLIN, AND
ATaMED2 CoUNTY HEATE CARE SERVICES AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

In RE THE PROPERTY EKNOWN AS :
) PROOF OF SERVICE BY MATL
6253 Dougherty Road } OF NOTICE
Dublin, CA 94568 ) PRE-ENFORCEMENT
) REVIEW PANEL

I Eva Chu , do hereby certify

that I served Ed Omerik, dba: American Building Components

with a cop-y of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on March 19, 1996 by certified

mailer # P 368 729 307

Daved:_3/19/96 Q/Sé‘—/(ﬁv\‘

{signature)




THE CITY OF DUBLIN, AND
THE ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HeaLTH,
ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

IN Re THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS :

6253 DoUGHERTY Roap
DuBLIN, CA 94568 NoTIce

OF PRE-
REFERRAL AND
PRE - ENFORCEMENT

REVIEW PANEL

L R . L R S S )

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the County of Alameda, Health
Care Services Agency Department of Environmental Health and the City of
Oakland, a REVIEW PANEL will convene on March 27, 1996, 1996 at 9:45am in the
offices of the Alameda County Environmental Protection Divigion located at
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502.

This REVIEW PANEL will convene for the purpose of determining legally
responsible parties, and whether the following actions should be taken and/or
findings should be made:

1.A determination whether as a result of the violations and /or conditions
found to exist at the above named location, there is cause to believe that
said responsible parties have had an unauthorized release or have discharged
or may be discharging wastes, resulting in a need for the local agency to
issue a Directive to Undertake Corrective Action pursuant to Health and Safety
Code Section 25299.37 (c) (1), where violation of said directive may result in
penalties of up to $10,000 per day per viclation pursuant to Section 25299.

2.A determination whether as a result of the violations and /or conditions of
non compliance with the permitting, and/or monitoring, and/or all other
provisions of Chapter 6.7 of the California Health and Safety Code (The
Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances Law) found to exists at the above
named location, there is cause to believe that said responsible parties have
or may discharge hazardous substances which have or could affect the quality
of waters of the State of California, so that there is good cause to issue a
Legal Request for the Furnishing and Transmittal of Information pursuant to
the provisions of section 25299.78(b)of the Health and Safety Code.

The County of Alameda, Health Care Services Agency Department of Environmental
Health and cthe City of Cakland have named and served notice of this REVIEW
PANEL on the following persons and/or entities as having propeosed
responsibility for current ownership and/or operation, provosed future
ownership and/or c¢peration, contemporanecus cwnership and/cr operation, of
said property and/or business, and by this notice all parties named herein
are informed of the right to appear and show cause, 1f any they have, for the
exclusiorn cr inciusion of any of the partiaes, parties irn interest and
propertiss named herein from said responsibility or obligations.



Bd Omerik, as an individual
6253 Dougherty Road
Dublin CA 94568

Ed Omerik, dba

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Road

Dublin CA 94568

Dated: March 15, 1996 S/Alameda County Health Officer

Sl L

- Gordomr€alehn
Acting Chlef
Alameda County Department of
Environmental Protection

ce: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Qffice
Eva Chu, Alameda County Department of Environmental
Protection

Dougherty Fire Department, Haz Mat Division

e ———— — E Chu

SENDER: . : - 7
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTCOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 1216 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA $4502-6577
November 29, 1985 (510) 567-6777

Mr. E4d Omernik
6253 Dougherty Rd
Dublin, CA 94568

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Omernik:

On April 19, 1995 the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Hazardous Materials Division, sent you a letter
requesting technical reports detailing the work performed in the
installation of a groundwater monitoring well at 6253 Dougherty
Rd, Dublin. As of the date of this letter, however, we have not
received any communication from you on this matter. Therefore,
this letter constitutes a Second Notice that you are in violation
of specific laws and that the technical report is due.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety
Code, underground storage tank closure is incomplete until the
responsible party characterizes and remediates the contamination
resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the
responsible party are in violation of this section of the Code,
for which Section 25299 specifies civil penalties of up to
$5,000, for each day of vioclation, upon conviction. Also,
failure to furnish technical reports regarding documented or
potential groundwater contamination violates Section 13267(b) of
the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day
that such a violation continues.

You are required to submit the technical reports for the site to
this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. Failure
to respond will result in referral of this case to the RWQCB or
Alameda County District Attorney to consider for enforcement
action. Modification of required tasks or extensions of stated
deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or
the RWQCB.

If yvou have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.
st
eva ohu

Hazardous Materials Specilalist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’'s Uffice
files (or“.Ernlk 11)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

- cC4580
' LAMEDA COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL PRoiﬁgT
April 19, 1995 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY.,

ALAMEDA CA 9 5
Mr. Ed Omernik
American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Rd
Dublin CA 94568

RE: Technical Report for 6253 Dougherty Rd, Dublin 94568
Dear Mr. Omernik:

On December 14, 1994 I was present for the installation of a
monitoring well at the above referenced site. To date, this
office is not in receipt of a report documenting the installion
and sampling of the well. Reports are usually submitted within
60 days upon completion of field work. Please provide a copy of
the monitoring well installation report to this office by May 8,
1995.

Also, a quarterly monitoring schedule should be implemented
immediately for the sampling of this well. Technical summary

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

reports documenting each well sampling and monitoring episode are

also due quarterly. This schedule shall continue until further

notice. All reports must be submitted under seal of a California

Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or
Registered Civil Engineer.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Sectiom 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

wrsze o

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Speclallsc

co: John Mrakovicna, TPE, 2821 Whipple R4, Union Citcy 94587
files



AMERICAN BUILDING COMPONENTS .G P

QUALITY AND SERVICE A i

of, AUG AN Pii bt 97
P.0. BOX 2098 * 6253 DOUGHERTY ROAD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94568 * PHONE (510) 828-0400

August 15th, 1994

eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Chu,

Re: Your letter dated July 21,1994

I am sure you are aware of the unreasonable costs involved in resolving
situations such as this. Unlike any government entity that doesn't
have to concern themselves about, how much anything costs because
general public pays for whatever the costs.

In private industry whatever is required to do the job must be done
and paid for, sometimes in advance.

To raise funds for this p roject I had arranged to sell a residential
piece of property that was to close in early June, 1994, however
the last minute the wife of the buyer backed out and deal was off.

I have since then, been working on arranging a loan on this same piece
of property to be able to pay for the cost of putting in themonitor-
ing well.

Today I have received some positive news that a loan could be funded
in the next +ten(l0) days.

I have made arrangements to have this job done, with gqualified contractors
as soon as the funds are available.

As things look at the moment I feel confident this can be installed in
the month of September, 1994.

I hope the above project as scheduled will meet with vour approval,
however I am compelled to re-state my position from all the negative
test results taken from existing well, will only confirm the total
waste of time and money expended on this project.

Please contact me if the above proposal is, or is not acceptable.

py P B Sincerely //
o S

4#;T€5;~ﬂl*i éfq'd,é?{(/{éggj

E. P. Omernik

EPGC:t



ALAMEDA COUNTY ,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ™

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 1216 State Water Resources Conirol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
July 21, 1994 UST Loca! Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Mr. Ed Omernik (510} 271-4530

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Rd
publin, CA 94568

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Omernik:

on May 12, 1994, the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Hazardous Materials Division, sent you a letter approving
a workplan for the installation of a monitoring well in the
downgradient direction of the former tank pit at 6253 Dougherty
Rd, Dublin. This work wdas to have been completed by June 30,
1994. As of the date of this letter, however, we have not
received any communication from you on this matter that this
phase of the investigation has been completed. Therefore, this
letter constitutes a Second Notice that you are in violation of
specific laws and that the monitoring well must be installed.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety
Code, underground storage tank closure is incomplete until the
responsible party characterizes and remediates the contamination
resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the
responsible party are in violation of this section of the Code,
for which Section 25299 specifies civil penalties of up to
45,000, for each day of violation, upon conviction.

You are required to commence with the installation of the
monitoring well for the site within 21 days of the date of this
letter, or by August 15, 1994. Failure to respond will result in
referral of this case to the RWQCB or Alameda County District
Attorney to consider for enforcement action. Modification of
required tasks or extensions of stated deadlines must be
confirmed in writing by either this agency or the RWQCE.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 337-2864.
A

. I
/Cu/“ :_\, = L&/‘LM
eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
files {omernik§)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

StIDb 1216 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

May 12, 1994 Qakiand, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Mr. E4d Omernik

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty R4
Dublin, CA 94568

Subject: Workplan Approval for 6253 Dougherty R4, Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Onernik:

I have completed review of Tank Protect Engineering’s May 1994
Workplan for Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation for the
above referenced site. The proposal to install one monitoring
well in the downgradient direction of the former tank pit is
acceptable. Field activities should commence within 45 days of
the date of this letter. Please notify this office at least 72
hours prior to the start of field work.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.
Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Mrakovich, TPE, 2821 wWhipple Rd, Union City 94587
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
files
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AMERICAN BUILDING COMPONENTS COMPANY
QUALITY AND SERVICE

P.O. BOX 2098 « 6253 DOUGHERTY ROAD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94568 * PHONE (510) 828-0400

April 15, 1994

eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Stid 1216 - 6253 Dougherty R4,Dublin,CA 94568
Dear #%, Chu,

I have finally been able to arrares2to raise enough money to finish
paying for the previous work done on this site b¥  Tank Protect
after they adjusted the charge downward.

Mr. Jeff Farhoomand has agreed to continue to do what is asked to

be done on this project for a few more thousand dollars. He did remark
that perhaps it may not be necessary to go to the extreme extent of
resolving this situation because of the nature of the project.

Jeff will be in touch with you to discuss and determine the minimal
requirements to do this job. He further agreed it was 0.K. for me to
hire a drilling company to install the monitoring well and at least
save the amount of money they would add on to the drilling Co.Charge
if they hired a Company to do this. The well installation will

of course be supervised by Tank Protect.

I would like to bring to your attention, an inaccurate statement in
paragraph 2 of your letter dated March 18,1994, that pollution was
caused by leaky underground tanks. =This is simply not true.=

At your entities request I had these tanks tested while they were
underground at a considerable expense and they did not have any leaks.

You do have a copy of these test results in your file.

When the tanks were. removed they were again inspected and were found
to be in excellent condition.

It is quite apparent whatever contamination got into the ground came
from overfilling the tanks by the company delivering the fuel.

I exXpect Jeff will be in contact with you within a week to determine
requirements and a schedule of vrocedure to get thils project underway.

Please contact me if you have any guestions.
Yours truly

American Bldg. Comnonents Co.

EPO: ¢t )." .'Omernik




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 18, 1994

Mr. Ed Omernik

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Rcad

Dublin, CA 94568

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locat Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: StID 1216 - 6253 Dougherty Road, Dublin, CA 94568

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr, Omernik:

On January 7, 1994, the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) issued a letter requesting submittal of a
technical report resulting from the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health’s Pre-Enforcement Review Panel meeting on

October 26, 1993.

The cited January 7, 1994 RWQCB letter requests, under authority
of California Water Code Section 13267(b), the submittal of a
work plan for the further assessment of soil and ground water
pollution associated with leaks from the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above referenced site. This work
plan was due within 30 days, or by February 8, 1994. This date
has since passed, and no work plan has been submitted on your

behalf.

Please be advised that California Water Code Section 13267 (b)
provides for fines of up to $1000 per day of delinquency. Please
be further advised that your case will be referred to the Alameda
County District Attorney’s Office for enforcement of the RWQCB
request for technical reports if this office does not receive the

required report by April 21, 1994.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.

2su

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cec: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID. ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 1216 State Water Resources Conirol Board
Dwision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

February 25, 1994 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
. QOakland, CA 94621
G1l Jensen (510) 271-4530

Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
7677 Oakport, Suite 400
Cakland, CA 94621

re: Ed omernik, American Building Components, 6253 Dougherty
Rd., Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Jensen:

As a result of the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel on October 26
1993, Mr. Ed Omernik was requested by the RWQCB (January 7, 1994)
to submit a technical report to address soil and groundwater
contamination at the above referenced site to this agency by
February 7, 1994. To date we are not in receipt of the required
technical report.

At this time, I am referring this case to your office for legal
action. Please call if you need to review the case file.

eva chu

omerniké



Al
i‘ Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of

Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property EKnown As :

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Road
Dublin, CA 94568

e’ St Wamt® Nn” Sans” Sugt®

Dear Mr. Omernik:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code section 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinguency.

I Eva Chu , 4o hereby certify

that I served Mr. Ed Omernik with a copy of the

attached Notice of Official Action by the Regional Board by

certified mailer # P 418 724 697 .

Dated: [fCSl%4; XLQFCQAJO«JAH\

{slgnature}

cc: (il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s 0ffice
files (omerniks)
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1216 {See Reverse)
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P 418 724 L7

Receipt for
t - Certified Mail

~ No Insurance Coverage Provided
4w wsues Do not use for International Mail

Sent to

ED OMERNIK
St %53 DOUGHERTY RD

PO, State and ZIP Code
Do

BLIN CA 94568

Postage $

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Receipt Showing
o Whom & Date Detivered

Return Reseipt Showing to Whom,
Date, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Pestage
& Fees $

Postmark or Date

800, June 1991

1/26/94

L PS Form 3
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STATE OF CAUFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500

QAKLAND, CA 94612

{510} 2841255

January 7, 1994
Mr. Ed Omernick
American Building Products File: 01-0072 & 2198.17
6253 Dougherty Road
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Legal Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting
from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health’s
Pre-Enforcement Review Panel Meeting on October 26, 1993

Dear Mr. Omernick:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of soil and groundwater pollution exists on the property
located at 6253 Dougherty Road, Dublin as a result of an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have requested technical reports
from you to fulfill your obligations per California Code of
Regulations, Title 23 Waters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action Requirements. It is my
understanding that ACHD staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
co-operation in resolving these issues through normal
correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD offices on
October 26, 1993 and attended by Richard Hiett of my staff.
Pursuant to the Regicnal Board’s authority under Section 13267 (b)
of the California Water Code, you are hereby required to submit a
technical report to address soil and groundwater pollution at this
site within 30 days of the date of this letter. This technical
report should specifically address the following numbered items:

1) A soil and groundwater investigation workplan to determine the
lateral and vertical extent of soil and groundwater pollution
which may have resulted from the release of fuel products at
this site.

All work should adhere to the requirements of the_Tri-Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites-August 10, 1990
and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of Regulations.

am nereby tranmsmitting thic request for a technical report to
:

.

4 (.

ACHD for zervice and ceontiruved case handiing. Veu should he awore

that fallure on your part fo submit the reguested tochnical Tancrt,

cr o late sukrsittal oy rosudt o in fineo up to $10690 nor Aay ©f

3 ey, Your rosponse o this techalcesl repors roguest Lhould
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Enforcement Panel
Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code S8ection 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
regquired tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or the ACHD. -

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
Please contact Ms. Chu of ACHD, at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely, .~

teven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

cc: Gil Jensen, ACDA, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, o©Oakland
94621

Eva Chu, ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland 94621



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As :

) Proof of Service of
American Building Components ) Notice of
6253 Dougherty Road ) Pre-Enforcement
Dublin, CA 94568 } Review Panel

T Eva Chu , do hereby certify

that I served Mr. Ed Omernik

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on October 4, 1993 by certified

pated:_{o{4\a2 OSZL/QOA .

(signature)




Alameda County Health Care S8ervices Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

In Re The Property Known As :

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Road
Dublin, California

L R e R

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Control Board a Review Panel will
convene on October 26, 1993 at 11:00 AM in the offices of the
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division located at 80 Swan
Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621. This Review Panel will convene
for the purpose of determining responsible parties as well as
appropriate closure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of
contamination at the above location.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and
served notice of this Review Panel on the following persons or
entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above
location, and by this notice all parties named herein are
informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served
herein from said responsibility or obligations:

1. Mr. Ed Omernik
6253 Dougherty Road
Dublin, CA 94568

N

pated: tolalo= JQJngiiliékﬂ,

{signature)
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(See Reverse)

Ed Omernik

Street and No

6253 Dougherty Rdj
PO,Stale%déE.’Tfn CA 54568

Postage
$
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Mr. E4 Omernik

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Rd

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Legal Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting
from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health’s
Enforcement Panel Meeting of October 26, 1993.

Dear Mr. Omernik:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of soil and ground water pollution exists on your
property from an underground storage tank release. The Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have
requested technical reports from you to fulfill your obligations
per California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Waters, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action
Requirements, Tt is my understanding that ACHD staff were
unsuccessful in eliciting your co-operation in resolving these
issues through normal correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD Offices on
October 26, 1993, attended by Mr. Rich Hiett, of my staff.
Pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267(b)
of the California Water Code, you are hereby required to submit a
technical report to address soil and ground water pollution by
December 13, 1993. This technical report should specifically
address the following numbered items:

1) A proposal for the determination the extent of latent soil and
groundwater contamination which may have resulted from the
release of fuel products at this site.



Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 2 of 2

All proposed work should adhere to the requirements articulated in

The Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary

Evaluation and Investigation of Underaround Storage Tank Sites -
8/10/90 and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters, California Code of

Regulations.

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be aware
that failure on your part to submit the requested technical report,
or a submittal received after the date specified in this request
may result in fines up to $1,000 per day of delinquency. Your
response to this technical report request should be sent to Ms Eva
Chu, at ACHD. Please inform Ms. Chu at least three working days in
advance of all field activities.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Bection 13267(b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
please contact Ms. Chu, of ACHD, at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

gteven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District BAttorney’s Office,
Consumer & Envirommental Protection Division.
Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specialist, ACHD.

omernikd



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ZP
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
StID 1216 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
October 16, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Ed Omernik

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Rd.

Dublin, CA 94568

Subject: Summary of Meeting with the RWQCB and ACDEH
Dear Mr. Omernik:

As discussed at the meeting of October 15, 1992, the following
concerns remain to be resolved before site closure can be
considered:

1. The extent of soil contamination has not been delineated.

2. Well log and screen interval of the production well is
lacking. Data from this well may not be representative of
the same groundwater encountered during the underground
storage tank removal.

3. Verified downgradient has not been determined.
4. Groundwater contamination, if any, has not been determined.

Your consultant should propose a workplan detailing work which
will determine the extent and severity of soil and groundwater
contamination which may have resulted from the release at this
site. Please refer to the letter dated May 26, 1992, from Mr.
Scott Seery of this office and the Tri-Regional Board Guidelines.

Should you or your consultant have any questions or comments
about the next phase of investigation, please contact me at
(510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

LSz

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Edgar Howell/files

omernik
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AMERICAN BUILDING COMPONENTS COMPANY

POST OFFICE BOX 2098 / 6253 DDUGHERTY ROAD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 74568 510.828.0400

August 20, 1992
shd (2

Mr. Scott 0. Seery

Alameda County Health Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Wavi; Room 200

Oakland, California %4621

Re: Preliminary Site Assessment: 4253 Dougherty Road, Dublin

Dear Mr. Seerv:
This letter is in response to vour letter to me dated May 24, 1992Z2.

Your review of the siite, as described in vour letter, is not a true
reflection as to what has transpired on the site. The following is
a complete recap of what has octourred, from the fall of 1988 to
today ' 's date, to the best of my knowledge.

In the fall of 1988, I was informed that if I had underground
storage tanks, I would be reguired to get them tested for possible
leaks, pricr to obtaining a use permit for same. This testing was
accaomplished in February of 1989 and a copy of that report was
forwarded to vour agency shortly thereafter.

The results of the February 1989 iesting was that the tanks were
found to have no leaks.

At this peint, I was requested by vour department toc instsall
monitoring wells at the =site. After obtaining estimates for the
costs involved with compliasnce with this request, I determined that
it was simply not affordahis.



Mr. Scott Q. Seery

Alameda County Health Services Agency
Re: 6253 Dougherty Road, Dublin

Page Two.

Soil samples were tasken and varying levels of contamination were
found down to the twelve-foot level. At this point, Mr. Ravi
Arulanatham suggested that we continue removal of additicnal soil.
I informed him that the water—-table at the site location was
fourteen feet, six inches, and he stated that we could not continue
below fthe water—-table depth. We removed additiormal soil as re-—
quested, and this spil was taken and tested. These tests indicated
that even though there were greatly reduced levels of contamination
at this depth, these levels were still above “"allowables®.

The excavation remained open for several months pending a decision
from vour agency as to how to proceed. In the meantime, another
governmental body, i.e.: the local Fire Deparitment, was insisting
that the excavation be back-filled as a3 safety precaution. I passed
this information along to Mr. Arulanatham, who instructed me to
comply with the Fire Department’ s request, and bhack-fill the hole.

Also, & well exists on the property, as indicated in Item #4 on the
gite map. This well is down—grade from the U.C.35. tank locaticon. On
octasion, ! have had the water tested for guality, and to date, has
velt to test-out as beimg & problem. For your agency, I chose
Chronolab to test specifically for 7.P.H.-D and T.P.H.~E. These
tests indicated no trace of petroleum hydro-carbons. [See test
report item #4.7

In summary, all procedures have been followed, prope+r testing of
the soll has been satisfactorily completed, and the contaminated
spils have been properly disposed. [See item #35.73

Aft your regquest, I have employed Mr. Daniel G. Parrillo, CPGE, to

review this site and comment on same. A copy of his report shall be
forwarded to vou upon its completion.

z:% ik

VAR R YOI DT D padh o OWARONMENTYD DTN Y



DANIEL. G. PARRILLO, CPS

ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST
B400 RHODA, DUBLIR, CA $456E
(415)829-4377

Mr. Scott 0. Seery August 28, 19%2
Alameda County Health Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: Preliminary Site Assessment - 6253 Dougherty Road,
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

At the request of the Ed Omernik of American Building
Components, I visited the subject site at 6253 Dougherty Road,
Dublin, California and inspected the location of the former UST’s.
I was also shown the location of an on-site well which is presently
in use. 1In addition Mr. Omernik furnished a chronology of contacts
with your agency, and a file containing reports and analyses
pertinent to investigation of the extent of contamination
associated with these UST’s. He has requested my copinion on the
extent of possible groundwater contamination and investigations
required to document in-situ conditions.

Pertinent Facts

1. The subject tanks were tested and found to be "product tight"
(see Clayton Environmental Consultant, Inc. February 15, 1989).

2. Contaminated soil found after removal of the tanks was disposed
of at Vasco Sanitary Landfill.

3. Water samples from an actively used well approximately 607
downgradient from the former UST’s has recently been tested and neo
gasoline or diesel was detected well below reporting levels.

Evaluation

Based on the above, it is my opinion that the contamination
was caused by spills and is not related to any long term leakage
of the tanks. The vast majority of the contamination has prcbably
been removed with the excavated scil. Any contamination of the
groundwater shcoculd have been detected in the recent analyses of
the water from the adjacent well.



To confirm this evaluation, I would propose a controlled
sampling of rggeﬁﬁxisting well after an extended pumping to ensure a
groundwateY, {f€S the well. The results of the analyses would be
the basis for further action, if deemed necessary by your agency.

5in ely, /W)&w bz bv’M kﬁ’

W/ M L (o DM o o
n WW’&J\L&( (?\

Daniel G. Parrillo ' ‘
Engineering Geologist e it e N”ﬂ,f
License No. 1189 Uo*c\»@\\ex. w\d-»{@k
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* ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Directer

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 1216 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
May 26, 1992 Cakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4320

Mr. Ed Omernik

American Building Components
6253 Dougherty Road

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT - 6253 DOUGHERTY ROAD, DUBLIN

Dear Mr. Omernik:

The Department has completed review of the underground storage tank
(UST) compliance and environmental site investigation file for the
referenced facility. Our review revealed that initial soil samples
collected by Tank Protect Engineering (TPE) on July 26, 1991 from the
base of a former UST pit exhibited concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) and TPH as gasoline (TPH-G) of up to
48,000 and 150 parts per million (ppm), respectively. Two (2) USTs
had formerly shared this excavation; one storing gasoline, the other
diesel fuel. Following further excavation of the UST pit area,
additional soil samples were collected by TPE on September 24, 1991.
These samples, collected at depths of up to 14.5 feet below grade,
still exhibited concentrations of up to 530 ppm as TPH-D.

Clearly, a confirmed unauthorized release of fuel hydrocarbons has
occurred at this site. The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) regquires additional environmental
investigations to be performed at those sites where a confirmed
release has occurred. The purpose of this investigation is to
determine the lateral and vertical extent, and severity, of latent
soil and ground water contamination which may have resulted from the
release at this site. You were advised of this fact by Dr. Ravi
Arulanantham of this agency during a meeting which transpired on
October 24, 1991. You acknowledged and memorialized this fact in
your letter dated November 11, 1991, in which you stated a (site
assessment) work plan would be submitted. To date, no such work plan
has been submitted to this Department; further, we have no knowledge
that additional work has occurred. Hence, you are required to
perform such an investigation now.

The referenced investigation shall be in the form of a Preliminary
S8ite Assessment, or PSA. The infermation gathered by the PSA will

be used to determine an appropriate course of acticn to remediate the
site, 1f deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigaticon of Undergrgund Tanks. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A.




Mr. Ed Omernik

RE: 6253 Dougherty Road, Dublin
May 26, 1992

Page 2 of 3

In order to proceed with a site investigation, you should obtain
professional services of a reputable environmental consultant. Your
responsibility is to have the consultant submit for review a proposal
outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting the criteria
broadly outlined@ in this letter and the attached Appendix A.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your
site. oOur oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on approprlate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling
permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB
may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined following
the completion of the initial assessment that there has been a
substantial impact to ground water.

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter,

or by July 10, 1992. Once the proposal is approved, field work
should commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off."™ Such quarterly reports are due
the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter (i.e.,
May 1, August 1, November 1, and February 1).

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the status
of the investigation and must include, among others, the following
elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations and
data, boring and well construction logs, water level data,
chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples
collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o] Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definiticn maps
for each target component, geologic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additiocnal investigative work
of remediation

All reports and prowpesals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geclogist, —-Certified Engineering Geologist, or
-Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
gqualifications for each lead professional invelved with this project.



Mr. Ed Omernik

RE: 6253 Dougherty Road, Dublin
May 26, 1992

Page 3 of 3

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the
RWQCB.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please call me or Ms. Eva Chu at 510/271-4320.

ior‘\Hazardous Materials Specialist
enclosure

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Eddie So, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTISC
Tom Hathcox, Dougherty Regional Fire Authority
file
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